

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BALDWIN COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MIKE BORDELON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMIE H. KIDD FRAWLEY
Counsel of Record
WEBB MCNEILL WALKER, P.C.
One Commerce Street
Suite 700 (36104)
Post Office Box 238
Montgomery, Alabama 36101
(334) 262-1850
jfrawley@wmwfirm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

June 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Development in Baldwin County Planning District 25 has been subject to County regulation since 1993.....	3
B. Concerns regarding the negative health, safety, and environmental effects of increasing population density prompt amendments to the local provisions for Planning District 25 in 2017	4
C. Breezy Shores, LLC, applies for a Land Use Certificate without reviewing the law or regulations, relying exclusively on County staff to ensure their compliance..	6
D. The Land Use Certificate and Building Permit are quickly revoked as having been issued in error, and the subsequent application for a LUC is denied.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Mike Bordelon and Breezy Shores turn the appeal of the denial of their request for a variance into expansive, complicated litigation encompassing at least forty-seven (47) discrete claims for relief, ultimately succeeding only on their takings claim and certain State law claims seeking injunctive and declaratory relief.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Confusion amongst the lower courts and litigants about the proper analysis of regulatory takings claims, particularly temporary regulatory takings claims, leads to inconsistent results and provides a unique opportunity for judicial overreach.	10
A. The Court’s regulatory takings jurisprudence establishes that the application of the doctrine must be limited, lest it become unmoored from the Fifth Amendment	10
B. The flexibility inherent in the <i>Penn Central</i> analysis has caused lower courts to miss the forest (the limited nature of the doctrine of regulatory takings) for the trees (the jumble of factors that may play a role in the analysis)..	14
1. The judgment in this case is a result of the common temptation to use circular logic to define the property in terms of the regulation, instead of examining its effects on the parcel as a whole	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The analysis of a regulation’s economic impact varies from court to court, and even case to case.....	17
3. The judgment improperly limits the inquiry into the degree of interference with reasonable investment-backed expectations by holding that “real estate development” is not a “highly regulated industry” and failing to consider other evidence of the unreasonableness of Bordelon and Breezy Shores’s expectations.....	22
4. Many lower courts are still struggling to shake off the pre- <i>Lingle</i> formulation of the “character of the regulation” factor	25
II. In the alternative, the award of so-called “full compensation” represents an unearned windfall and conflicts with decisions of other courts and prior Eleventh Circuit precedent.....	28
III. This case is a good vehicle for presenting these important questions	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , Nos. 22-1130 and 22-1170, __S.Ct.__, 218 L.Ed.2d 66, 2024 WL 674658 (2024) .	31
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980).....	25
<i>Agurcia v. Republica de Honduras</i> , No. 21-13276, 2022 WL 2526591 (11th Cir. July 7, 2022).....	15
<i>Anaheim Gardens, L.P. v. United States</i> , 953 F.4d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	13, 21
<i>Appolo Fuels Inc. v. U.S.</i> 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	13
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Daniel</i> , 37 U.S. 32 (1838).....	24
<i>Baytree of Inverrary Realty Partners v.</i> <i>City of Lauderhill</i> , 873 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix County</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a LLC v. Land Use Commission</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Cienega Gardens v. U.S.</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Austin v. Teague</i> , 570 S.W.2d 389 (Texas 1978)	30
<i>City of Grapevine v. Muns</i> , 651 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. App. 2021)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	23
<i>City of Tampa V. Redner</i> , 852 So.2d 270 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)....	29
<i>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	23
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Eberle v. Dane County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 609 (Wis. 1999)	19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	i, 19, 20, 26
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	11
<i>In re 106 North Walnut, LLC</i> , 447 Fed. Appx. 305 (3rd Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US. 470 (1987)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	31
<i>Landgate Inc. v. California Coastal Com'n</i> , 17 Cal.4th 1006 (Cal. 1998).....	27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2, 13, 17, 25, 27
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	11, 18-20, 23
<i>Mohit v. West</i> , No. 21-12483, 2023 WL 239992 (11th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Moore v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 886 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	11, 14, 15, 20
<i>Nasser v. City of Homewood</i> , 671 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Oliver v. Etna Township, Ohio</i> , No. 2:2022cv02029, 2024 WL 1804993 (S.D. Ohio April 24, 2024)	26
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	2, 22
<i>PDR Development Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 120 N.M. 224, 900 P.2d 973 (1995)	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11-14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	2, 10-12, 20
<i>Pittsfield Development, LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , 17 C 1951, 2024 WL 579715 (N.D. Illinois, Feb. 13, 2024)	26
<i>Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 146 N.M. 1, 206 P.3d 112 (2009)	29
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>South Grande View Development Company, Inc. v. City of Alabaster, Alabama</i> , 1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>State ex rel. AWMS Water Solutions, L.L.C v. Mertz</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 400 (Ohio 2020)	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).. i, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 26, 28	
<i>Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama v. Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Dept.</i> , No. CL-2022-0697, __So.3d__, 2023 WL 5157747 (Ala. Civil App. August 11, 2023).....	21
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 41, 665 N.E.2d 1061 (1996)	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County</i> , 121 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Walcek v. U.S.</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 462 (Fed. Cl. 1999)	19
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 883 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Com'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	31
<i>Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	29
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 2, 9, 11, 15, 25, 28, 31	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
Ala. Code § 11-52-81.....	8
Ala. Code § 45-2-261 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 45-2-261.04 (1975).....	1, 3
§ 45-2-261.05 (1975).....	3
§ 45-2-261.11 (1975).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 45-2-261.12 (1975).....	1
§ 45-2-261.13 (1975).....	1, 4
Baldwin County Zoning Ord. §§ 2.3.25.1 – 2.3.25.3(c) and (3).....	1
Baldwin County Zoning Ord. §§ 15.1 – 15.3	1, 5
Baldwin County Zoning Ord. Article 18	1-2
Baldwin County Zoning Ord. Article 21.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 N.5 Quinlan, ZONING BULLETIN VOL. 4...	32
<i>DM Arbor Court, Limited v. The City of Houston</i> , No. 23-20385, 2024 WL 967014 (Reply Brief, Feb. 26, 2024).....	32
J. Margaret Tretbar, <i>Calculating Compen- sation for Temporary Regulatory Takings</i> , 42 U. KAN. L. REV. 201 (1993).....	29
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, but the Fourteenth Amendment May</i> , 45 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 429 (2008).....	30
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 PENN ST. L. REV. 601 (Winter 2014).....	18
